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Cooler weather expected to moderate Fans sales  
 

 

Est Change Downward 

TP Change Downward 

Rating Change No Change 

 

Particulars 3QFY24 4QFY24 

Multiple 33x 30x 

Target Price 255 230 

 

Company Data and Valuation Summary 

Reuters:  ONTE.BO 

Bloomberg:  ORIENTEL  

Mkt Cap (Rsbn/US$mn):  41.5 / 501.4 

52 Wk H / L (Rs):  275 / 189 

ADTV-3M (mn) (Rs/US$):  115.6 / 1.4 

Stock performance (%) 1M/6M/1yr: (4.7) / (11.9) / (26.9) 

Nifty 50 performance (%) 1M/6M/1yr: 1.0 / 4.3 / 28.9 

 

Shareholding  1QFY24 2QFY24 3QFY24 

Promoters 38.3 38.3 38.3 

DIIs 27.9 30.0 29.2 

FIIs 5.5 5.7 5.9 

Others 28.3 26.0 26.5 

Pro pledge 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Financial and Valuation Summary 

Particulars (Rs Mn) FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E 

Net Sales 25,292 28,092 31,690 35,218 

Growth YoY (%) 3.3 11.1 12.8 11.1 

Gross Margin (%) 27.9 30.5 31.5 32.0 

EBITDA 1,510 1,669 2,444 2,939 

EBITDA Margin (%) 6.0 5.9 7.7 8.3 

Adj. PAT 758 703 1,278 1,627 

Adj. PAT Margin (%) 3.0 2.5 4.0 4.6 

Adj. PAT YoY 
Growth (%) 

(40.1) (7.3) 81.7 27.3 

Adj. EPS (Rs) 3.6 3.3 6.0 7.7 

ROCE (%) 17.7 17.6 27.4 30.7 

ROCE (Post-Tax) (%) 13.2 12.4 20.5 23.0 

ROE (%) 13.5 11.9 20.3 23.0 

P/E 54.4 58.6 32.3 25.3 

EV/EBITDA 26.3 23.6 15.8 12.8 

P/B 7.1 6.9 6.2 5.5 

Source: Bloomberg, Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities 
Research 

Key Links –3QFY24 Results|3QFY24 Investor PPT 

 

Please refer to the disclaimer towards the end of the document. 

Key Points 

 We recently interacted with the management of Orient Electric. 

 Despite primary sales of Fans picking up from Nov’23 to mid-Feb’24, 

unfavourable weather + tepid consumer demand has led to slowdown in 

secondary sales. Channel partners have turned cautious and have reduced 

their inventory levels. They will replenish the same as and when necessary. 

 Channel de-stocking continues in the Lighting segment due to continuous 

value erosion. The B2C Lighting industry is expected to contract by at least 

10% in FY24. Management expects stabilization from 2HFY24. 

 We maintain BUY with a revised TP of Rs230, valuing it at 30x March’26E 

EPS. The stock has seen a sharp correction lately and therefore entry at CMP 

offers a favorable risk-reward ratio. While DTM strategy is a step in the right 

direction, tepid B2C demand, any significant delay in the full commissioning 

of the Hyderabad plant and delay in on-boarding the new MD & CEO remain 

key risks to the overall business strategy. 

Hyderabad plant expected to start in 1QFY25: In spite of only five visas 

sanctioned out of the initially 13 planned, production trials at the TPW has started 

and full commissioning is expected in May’25. Product trials for Ceiling Fan are 

expected to start by April’24 and full commissioning is seen by 1HFY25. 

Stabilisation is expected two quarters post commissioning. While this plant will 

help increase focus on the Southern & Western markets, any delay will remain a 

key monitorable. 

Cooler weather + tepid consumer demand delay offtake of cooling products: 

While primary sales of Fans were healthy from Nov’23 till mid-Feb’24, secondary 

sales have been tepid. Furthermore, channel has been very cautious in terms of 

blocking excessive capital to stock higher inventory. Some players continue to 

discount /increase seller margins. While Orient Electric has taken a slight price 

hike recently, stocks still remain with the channel and we believe that aggressive 

price discounts by market leaders in 1QFY25 could force other players to follow 

suit. 

EPR liability to strain margins across industry: The company cited in its 

3QFY24 con-call that the EPR provision for 4QFY24 is expected to be ~Rs150mn. 

This is a cost applicable to all Consumer Durables companies and the same is 

expected to be margin dilutive. 

Other updates: (1) Deepak Khetrapal – the current CEO & MD’s term is expected 

to be over ~June’24 and management cited that a new MD (most likely external) 

is expected to join before that. (2) DTM states continue to perform well and 

management’s focus is to push specific SKUs through this channel; it plans to 

concentrate on better channel extraction. (3) Water Heaters continue to do well 

and e-commerce sales continue to outperform GT sales (albeit on a lower base). 

(4) Value erosion continues to affect B2C Lighting and therefore while 9MFY24 

volume remains in the positive territory, value-wise, Lighting remains in the 

negative territory. Value erosion is expected to stabilise 2HFY25 onwards. 

 

CMP: Rs194 | Target Price (TP): Rs230 | Upside: 18.4% March 19, 2024 

https://www.bseindia.com/xml-data/corpfiling/AttachLive/6cf4bb30-77cc-4497-ba60-381983c3116f.pdf
https://www.bseindia.com/xml-data/corpfiling/AttachLive/15d4df06-7ce6-418e-bf4d-065163dd3078.pdf
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  Financials 

 Exhibit 1: Income statement  

Y/E March (Rs Mn) FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E 

Net Sales 24,484 25,292 28,092 31,690 35,218 

% Growth 20.5 3.3 11.1 12.8 11.1 

Rm Costs 17,666 18,242 19,524 21,707 23,948 

Gross Profit 6,818 7,050 8,568 9,982 11,270 

Gross Margin (%) 27.8 27.9 30.5 31.5 32.0 

Staff Cost 1,905 1,926 2,219 2,503 2,712 

Other Expenses 2,600 3,614 4,680 5,035 5,619 

EBITDA 2,313 1,510 1,669 2,444 2,939 

% Growth 5.4 (34.7) 10.6 46.4 20.3 

EBITDA Margin (%) 9.4 6.0 5.9 7.7 8.3 

Other Income 58 266 180 220 250 

Interest 203 222 202 201 200 

Depreciation 471 535 652 755 815 

Profit Before Tax 1,698 1,019 995 1,707 2,174 

Tax 431 261 292 430 547 

Reported Net Profit 1,267 758 703 1,278 1,627 

Adj. Net Profit 1,267 758 703 1,278 1,627 

Adj. PAT Margin 5.2 3.0 2.5 4.0 4.6 

Adj. EPS (Rs) 6.0 3.6 3.3 6.0 7.7 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

Exhibit 3: Balance Sheet 

Y/E March (Rs Mn) FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E 

Share Capital 212 213 213 213 213 

Reserves 5,201 5,634 5,797 6,394 7,340 

Net Worth 5,413 5,846 6,010 6,607 7,553 

Total Loans 147 101 101 100 100 

Deferred Tax Liability Net (263) (255) (255) (255) (255) 

Liabilities 5,298 5,693 5,857 6,452 7,398 

Net Block 1,900 2,075 2,700 2,464 2,169 

Capital Work-In-Progress 15 827 50 50 50 

Intangible Assets 234 216 216 216 216 

Inventories 3,261 2,846 2,996 3,330 3,674 

Debtors 4,159 3,718 4,233 4,775 5,307 

Cash 1,505 1,642 1,989 2,738 3,830 

Other Current Assets 537 1,068 758 761 845 

Total Current Assets 9,461 9,274 9,976 11,604 13,656 

Creditors 4,495 4,530 4,868 5,412 5,971 

Other Current Liabilities  1,819 2,169 2,217 2,470 2,722 

Total Current Liabilities 6,313 6,699 7,085 7,882 8,693 

Net Current Assets 3,148 2,575 2,891 3,722 4,963 

Total Assets 5,298 5,693 5,857 6,452 7,398 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

 Exhibit 2: Cash Flow 

Y/E March (Rs Mn) FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E 

EBIT 1,842 975 1,017 1,688 2,124 

(Inc)/Dec In Working Capital (1,744) 709 31 (82) (150) 

Cash Flow From Operations 99 1,684 1,048 1,607 1,974 

Other Income 58 266 180 220 250 

Depreciation 471 535 652 755 815 

Tax Paid (-) (430) (253) (292) (430) (547) 

Net Cash From Operations 197 2,233 1,588 2,152 2,492 

Capital Expenditure (-) (645) (1,521) (500) (520) (520) 

Net Cash After Capex (447) 711 1,088 1,632 1,972 

Interest Paid (-) (203) (222) (202) (201) (200) 

Dividends Paid (-) (424) (319) (532) (681) (681) 

Inc./(Dec.)  In Total Borrowings (6) (46) - (1) - 

(Inc.)/Dec. In Investments - - - - - 

Cash From Financial 
Activities 

(633) (586) (734) (883) (881) 

Others 10 12 (7) (0) (0) 

Opening Cash 2,576 1,505 1,642 1,989 2,738 

Closing Cash 1,505 1,642 1,989 2,738 3,830 

Change In Cash (1,070) 137 347 749 1,091 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

Exhibit 4: Key Ratios 

Y/E March FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E 

Per Share (Rs)      

Adjusted EPS 6.0 3.6 3.3 6.0 7.7 

Book Value 25.5 27.6 28.3 31.1 35.6 

Valuation (X)      

P/E 32.5 54.4 58.6 32.3 25.3 

P/BV 7.6 7.1 6.9 6.2 5.5 

EV/EBITDA 17.2 26.3 23.6 15.8 12.8 

EV/Sales 1.6 1.6 1.4 1.2 1.1 

Return Ratio (%)      

RoCE 37.8 17.7 17.6 27.4 30.7 

RoCE (Post-Tax) 28.2 13.2 12.4 20.5 23.0 

RoE 25.4 13.5 11.9 20.3 23.0 

RoIC 65.1 24.9 25.7 44.5 58.3 

Profitability Ratio (%)      

EBITDA Margin 9.4 6.0 5.9 7.7 8.3 

EBIT Margin 7.5 3.9 3.6 5.3 6.0 

PAT Margin 5.2 3.0 2.5 4.0 4.6 

Turnover Ratio      

Total Asset Turnover Ratio (X) 5.7 5.0 4.5 4.6 4.8 

Fixed Asset Turnover Ratio (X) 4.6 4.4 4.8 4.9 4.8 

Debtor Days 62 54 55 55 55 

Inventory Days 67 57 56 56 56 

Creditors Days 93 91 91 91 91 

Solvency Ratio (X)      

Net Debt-Equity 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Interest Coverage 9.1 4.4 5.0 8.4 10.6 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 
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  Rating track 
272 

 

Date Rating Market price Target price (Rs) 

14 October 2019 Buy 161 197 

23 October 2019 Buy 180 209 

9 January 2020 Buy 196 209 

29 January 2020 Buy 230 265 

26 March 2020 Buy 153 210 

9 April 2020 Buy 184 210 

2 June 2020 Accumulate 178 192 

9 July 2020 Accumulate 178 192 

29 July 2020 Accumulate 179 180 

23 September 2020 Accumulate 190 195 

9 October 2020 Accumulate 184 195 

29 October 2020 Accumulate 203 215 

7 January 2021 Accumulate 242 270 

31 January 2021 Buy 253 300 

9 April 2021 Buy 304 300 

13 May 2021 Buy 280 325 

1 August 2021 Buy 323 375 

26 September 2021 Buy 345 410 

25 October 2021 Buy 335 438 

22 January 2022 Buy 350 440 

21 February 2022 Buy 345 475 

11 May 2022 Buy 310 400 

16 June 2022 Buy 262 400 

26 July 2022 Buy 276 370 

19 September 2022 Buy 274 390 

06 November 2022 Buy 263 325 

1 February 2023 Buy 263 330 

22 March 2023 Buy 267 310 

15 May 2023 Accumulate 222 235 

05 August 2023 Accumulate 240 260 

04 November 2023 Buy 221 260 

21 December 2023 Buy 227 265 

03 February 2024 Buy 220 255 

19 March 2024 Buy 194 230 

 Coverage was transferred to Natasha Jain with effect from 1st July 2023 
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Rating track graph 
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DISCLOSURES 

This Report is published by Nirmal Bang Equities Private Limited (hereinafter referred to as “NBEPL”) for private circulation. 
NBEPL is a registered Research Analyst under SEBI (Research Analyst) Regulations, 2014 having Registration no. 
INH000001436. NBEPL is also a registered Stock Broker with National Stock Exchange of India Limited and BSE Limited 
in cash and derivatives segments.  

NBEPL has other business divisions with independent research teams separated by Chinese walls, and therefore may, at 
times, have different or contrary views on stocks and markets. 

NBEPL or its associates have not been debarred / suspended by SEBI or any other regulatory authority for accessing / 
dealing in securities Market. NBEPL, its associates or analyst or his relatives do not hold any financial interest in the subject 
company. NBEPL or its associates or Analyst do not have any conflict or material conflict of interest at the time of publication 
of the research report with the subject company. NBEPL or its associates or Analyst or his relatives do not hold beneficial 
ownership of 1% or more in the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of 
this research report. 

NBEPL or its associates / analyst has not received any compensation / managed or co-managed public offering of securities 
of the company covered by Analyst during the past twelve months. NBEPL or its associates have not received any 
compensation or other benefits from the company covered by Analyst or third party in connection with the research report. 
Analyst has not served as an officer, director or employee of Subject Company and NBEPL / analyst has not been engaged 
in market making activity of the subject company. 

Analyst Certification: I, Natasha Jain, research analyst and Prasheel Gandhi, research associate,hereby certify that the 
views expressed in this research report accurately reflects my/our personal views about the subject securities, issuers, 
products, sectors or industries. It is also certified that no part of the compensation of the analyst was, is, or will be directly 
or indirectly related to the inclusion of specific recommendations or views in this research.  The analyst is principally 
responsible for the preparation of this research report and has taken reasonable care to achieve and maintain independence 
and objectivity in making any recommendations. 
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Disclaimer 

Stock Ratings Absolute Returns 

BUY  > 15% 

ACCUMULATE  -5% to15% 

SELL  < -5% 

This report is for the personal information of the authorized recipient and does not construe to be any investment, legal or taxation advice to you. NBEPL is 
not soliciting any action based upon it. Nothing in this research shall be construed as a solicitation to buy or sell any security or product, or to engage in 
or refrain from engaging in any such transaction. In preparing this research, we did not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation and 
particular needs of the reader.  

This research has been prepared for the general use of the clients of NBEPL and must not be copied, either in whole or in part, or distributed or 
redistributed to any other person in any form. If you are not the intended recipient you must not use or disclose the information in this research in any way. 
Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. NBEPL will not treat recipients as 
customers by virtue of their receiving this report. This report is not directed or intended for distribution to or use by any person or entity resident in a 
state, country or any jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject 
NBEPL & its group companies to registration or licensing requirements within such jurisdictions. 

The report is based on the information obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but we do not make any representation or warranty that it is 
accurate, complete or up-to-date and it should not be relied upon as such. We accept no obligation to correct or update the information or opinions in it. NBEPL 
or any of its affiliates or employees shall not be in any way responsible for any loss or damage that may arise to any person from any inadvertent error in the 
information contained in this report. NBEPL or any of its affiliates or employees do not provide, at any time, any express or implied warranty of any kind, 
regarding any matter pertaining to this report, including without limitation the implied warranties of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, and non-
infringement. The recipients of this report should rely on their own investigations.  

This information is subject to change without any prior notice. NBEPL reserves its absolute discretion and right to make or refrain from making modifications 
and alterations to this statement from time to time. Nevertheless, NBEPL is committed to providing independent and transparent recommendations to its 
clients, and would be happy to provide information in response to specific client queries.  

Before making an investment decision on the basis of this research, the reader needs to consider, with or without the assistance of an adviser, whether the 
advice is appropriate in light of their particular investment needs, objectives and financial circumstances. There are risks involved in securities trading. The 
price of securities can and does fluctuate, and an individual security may even become valueless. International investors are reminded of the additional risks 
inherent in international investments, such as currency fluctuations and international stock market or economic conditions, which may adversely affect the 
value of the investment. Opinions expressed are subject to change without any notice. Neither the company nor the director or the employees of NBEPL 
accept any liability whatsoever for any direct, indirect, consequential or other loss arising from any use of this research and/or further communication in relation 
to this research. Here it may be noted that neither NBEPL, nor its directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether 
direct or indirect, incidental, special or consequential including lost revenue or lost profit that may arise from or in connection with the use of the information 
contained in this report.  

Copyright of this document vests exclusively with NBEPL.  

*“Registration granted by SEBI and certification  from  NISM in no way guarantee the performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to 
investors." 

Our reports are also available on our website www.nirmalbang.com 

Access all our reports on Bloomberg, Thomson Reuters and Factset. 
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